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             QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS TO DRFP AND PRE-SOLICITATION CONFERENCE
                                               
 Set #1 – October 15, 2004

          (Note: Questions not answered here will be addressed in subsequent postings.)                                             
Question 1: 

Is the contract four or five years?  L.8(c)(3) includes the ODC chart for the contract.  However it only covers four years.  Can you please provide the estimated ODCs for the fifth year?

Answer 1:

The column for year five (5) was inadvertently left out of the draft RFP.  It will be included in the final with the same estimated ODCs as estimated in year (four) 4.
Question 2: 

L.8(c)(7) includes the annual rate of escalation through 2009. Can you please provide the rate of escalation for 2010?


Answer 2:
The escalation rate for FY2010 is 2.9
Question 3: 

Also the following files included in the DRFP are blank: 108217-SOL-001-007.doc and 108217-SOL-001-012.doc

Answer 3:

Documents have been posted.
Question 4: 

The Small Business NAICS code listed for this procurement is 541620 which includes: Environmental, Sanitation, and Site Remediation Consulting Services and has a $6M cap.  Might NAICS code 561210 be a better code as it has Base Facilities Support Services and is a $30M cap?

Answer 4:
The NAICS code in the draft RFP was a typographical error.  It should be 561210, with a $30Mil size standard.
Question 5: 

Is there a requirement for an on site Program Manager and are there minimum qualifications for that position?


Answer 5:
Yes.  It will be included in the final RFP.
Question 6: 

There is no mention of Explosive Safety?  Is that a requirement?


Answer 6:
Yes.  It will be included in the final RFP.
Question 7: 

Is only the prime contractor required to submit Section K, Representations, Certifications, and Other Statements of Offerors?

Answer 7:

Yes.
Question 8: 

Do key personnel commitment letters count toward the 50-page limitation for the Résumé portion of the Mission Suitability volume?


Answer 8:  
Yes.
Question 9: 

Based on all the requirements that must be covered in the past performance section, could the page limitation be increased from 10 to 25 pages? 

Answer 9:
This is being reviewed.  
Question 10: 

There seems to be a discrepancy between the SOR terminology, Cost Exhibit 3, and the ODC table (p. L-17). We are assuming that: (a)  "Additional Services" (SOR, section 2.2.7.1.24) and "Collaborative Services" (SOR, section 3) labor are inclusive of "Basic Services" (SOR, section 2) labor and (b) the ODC table on page L-17 should be divided into two sections- (1)"Basic Services", which is inclusive of travel, training, and additional services ODCs, and (2) "Additional Requirements" (SOR, section 5). Please clarify
 
Answer 10:

This will be clarified in the Final RFP.       
Question 11: 

The ODC table on page L-17 of the draft RFP is missing Year 5 and provide estimated ODCs for that year. Please provide.

Answer 11:
See answer to Question #1 
Question 12: 
At the Pre-solicitation Conference last week, the procurement schedule showed the oral presentations in January 2005 but the award announcement is not until August.  This long period between orals and award seems to favor the incumbent.  Could you explain, please, why there is such a long delay between these dates?

Answer 12:
The schedules are estimates only, and do not, under any circumstances, favor the incumbent. 
Question 13: 

Page 1 of the Highlights document for this solicitation quotes the current contract value at $38.6Mil for the presently combined contract for all Environmental services, as well as those services supporting the Occupational Health, Industrial Hygiene, and Medical Programs. 
It further states that NASA anticipates the contract value for this acquisition to be approximately $40Mil, over five (5) years.

Answer 13:

This is an estimate only. 
Question 14: 

Will key personnel positions be specified in the final RFP?

Answer 14: 

The offeror proposes key personnel positions.  Refer to the Draft RFP, Sections L.8(a)(3)(b)3 and M.2(c)(2)c.            
Question 15: 

Will the final RFP include anticipated full-time equivalents or labor hours and the associated labor categories for cost estimation purposes?  Will work load indicators be provided that do not provide a significant advantage for the incumbent?

Answer 15:

This question is under review. 
Question 16: 

Will the final RFP address incumbent capture?  Will the proposed approach to incumbent capture be scored? 

Answer 16:

Refer to Draft RFP, Sections L.8(a)(3)2 and M.2(c)(1)b. 
Question 17: 

Relevant Past Performance Chart (NNA040557-WLT, Section J.1(b) Attachment 10)

This chart appears to be applicable to the environmental workscope instead of the occupational safety workscope.

Answer 17:
Only the header was incorrect.  Instead of NNA04055717R-WLT, it should be NNA04055727J-SJC.  
Question 18: 

Would the government consider a NAICS reassignment to 541710, 1000 employees? This is certainly an assignment that would be supported by precedent and would greatly facilitate a larger competitive field of qualified small businesses.

Answer 18:

No. Due to the wide range of requirements under this procurement, our research found NAICS Code 561210, Facilities Support Services, to be the most appropriate for these services.
Question 19:

What is the total FTE and on-call by task personnel?

Answer 19:

This is being reviewed.
Question 20:

Will the Health Unit be used as a stabilization/triage point, or will invasive procedures be authorized?

Answer 20:
The Health Unit will be used as a stabilization/triage point.  No invasive procedures will be performed there.  Patients would be sent to the nearest hospital for further treatment, except in the event of a large-scale disaster. 

